revenues, and by utilizing donor-restricted resources from current and prior years gifts as needed. The statement of
cash flows identifies the sources and uses of the Organization’s cash and shows net cash and cash equivalents used
by operating and investing activities of $2,524 for the year ending December 31, 2018.

Note 9.  Restatement and Reclassification of Previously Reported Balances

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Organization restated its financial statements for the year ending
December 31, 2017 to reflect accounts receivable, fundraising and contribution revenue, grant revenue, accrued
expenses, salaries expenses, and net assets in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF LOVELAND – FORT COLLINS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2018

16

Note 9.  Restatement and Reclassification of Previously Reported Balances (continued)

The  effect  of  these  restatements  on  each  financial  statement  line  item and  cumulative  effect  on  net  assets  is  as
follows:

Financial Statement Line Item

Previously
Reported

December 31,
2017

Adjustment to
Restate

December 31,
2017

Restated
December 31,

2017

Effect on Statement of Financial Position

 Accounts receivable $   46,863 $   (26,863) $   20,000

 Accrued payroll $   27,176 $   11,711 $   38,887

 Fundraising and contributions revenue $   995,408 $   (21,863) $   973,545

Grants revenue $   515,013 $   (5,000) $   510,013

 Salaries and benefits expense $   643,208 $   11,711 $   654,919

Net assets $   2,360,676 $   (38,574) $   2,322,102

The Organization also made certain reclassifications to its financial statements for the year ending December 31,
2017 for current and noncurrent assets, as well as activities for net assets with donor restrictions and net assets
without donor restrictions, with no impact to total net assets.  The reclassification also includes the separation for
donor restricted endowment vs. quasi endowment in a commingled fund held by the Community Foundation. The
cumulative reclassification between net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions for
the year ended December 31, 2017 was a $365,322 increase to net assets with donor restrictions. Included in the